State of Minnesota shall audit and if found correct allow duly itemized and verified claims of the county superintendent of schools for actual and necessary traveling expenses, incurred and paid by him or his assistant in the conduct of his official duties as county superintendent of schools.

Sec. 2. All acts or parts of acts, general or special, inconsistent with the foregoing are hereby repealed.

Approved March 8, 1907.

13 C 34

## CHAPTER 34-H. F. No. 332.

An Act to restore full rights and citizenship to all persons who have been or may be convicted of a felony and sentenced to jail or to pay a fine, and who have served or shall serve such sentence, or who have paid or shall pay such fine.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Restoring rights of citizenship.—Section 1. All persons residing or having their domicile in the state of Minnesota, who have heretofore been convicted of a felony and sentenced by a court of this state to pay a fine for such offense or to be confined in a county jail, for such offense, and who have paid and satisfied such fine or served such sentence shall be restored to all their civil rights and to full citizenship with full right to vote and hold office, the same as if such conviction and sentence had not taken place, in the manner hereinafter provided. Before such restoration to civil rights shall take effect such person or persons shall at the end of one year from the date of the judgment thereof or at any time thereafter first apply to the district court where such person or persons may reside and produce before such judge three witnesses to testify to his or her good character during the time since such conviction, and if said judge shall be satisfied of such good character he shall issue an order restoring such party to all civil rights, which order shall be filed with the clerk of said court ; thereupon said restoration to civil rights shall take effect and be in full force.

Sec. 2. All persons who shall hereafter be convicted of a felony in any court of this state and sentenced to jail or to pay a fine therefor and who shall serve such sentence or pay such fine, upon complying with the provisions of section 1 of this act, shall have all their civil rights restored as therein provided.

Approved March 12, 1907.

## CHAPTER 35-S. F. No. 16.

An Act authorizing judges of the district court in counties having a population of more than two hundred thousand to fix the time when petit jurors shall be convened, and directing the drawing and summoning of jurors in such cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Petit jurors to be summoned-additional jurors to be summoned.-Section 1. The judge or judges of any judicial district may, by order filed with the clerk of the court of any county having a population of more than two hundred thousand, where a term of court is to be held, at least fifteen days before the sitting of such court, direct that the petit jurors for such or any subsequent term or terms be summoned for any day of the term fixed by such order other than the day now fixed by law. Such order may be at any time modified or vacated by the court by an order in like manner made and filed with the clerk at any time. When such order has been made, the clerk of the district court in such county shall, in the presence of a judge thereof, at least ten days before the general term of said district court, under the direction of the judge or judges of said court, draw from the names in the list of persons selected to serve as petit jurors, made, certified and prepared for drawing, the names of as many persons as the court or judge shall direct, to serve as petit jurors for a period of two weeks in such terms, commencing with the day of such term named in said order; and shall then continue in like manner to draw the names of other persons for each panel for as many successive panels of petit jurors as the court or judge may direct for successive periods of two weeks, covering the time that petit jurors are expected to be needed during such general term. Such clerk shall forthwith issue to the proper officers venires for such panels of petit jurors, returnable on the proper days as to each, respectively, at ten o'clock in the forenoon, and the officer shall forthwith thereafter, as soon as may be, serve all such venires and summon all such jurors and shall be entitled to the same mileage, and

35]

 $\begin{array}{c} 07 \text{ C } 35 \\ 09 & - & 200 \\ 09 & - & 221 \end{array}$